UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU & KASHMIR GOVT. MEDICAL COLLEGE AND ASSOCIATED HOSPITAL, UDHAMPUR

Dr. Mrityunjay Principal GMC, Udhampur



Phone: 01992358062 Email: <u>principal.gmcudh@jk.gov.in</u>

Office Order No. 26 of 2023 Dated: 24-11-2023

SUB:- Selection List (provisional) of Junior Residents in the various disciplines (on academic arrangement basis as per S.O. 364 dated 27- 11-2020) of Government Medical College, Udhampur

Ref: Advertisement Notice No: 19 of 2023 dated 09-11-2023

As recommended by the selection committee constituted for the conduct of interview for the posts of Junior Resident, the candidates provisionally selected for the post of Junior Resident in various discipline is enclosed as per Annexure –A

The Candidates are directed to join within 07 days of issuance of this notice failing which their candidature shall be cancelled without any prior notice. However, the salary shall be disbursed after receiving the satisfactory character and antecedent verification report from CID by the office of the undersigned in Favor of the provisionally joined candidates.

Provisionally selected candidates should bring 02 office files and 02 sets of documents (photocopied) to be submitted at the time of joining as mentioned below:

- 1. JOINING APPLICATION.
- 2. SELECTION ORDER.
- 3. 10th DIPLOMA/MARKS CARD
- 4. MBBS DEGREE CERTIFICATE
- 5. MBBS JK MEDICAL COUNCIL REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE.
- 6. MBBS MARKS CARD (ALL PROFS.)
- 7. MBBS ATTEMPT CERTIFICATE
- 8. MBBS INTERNSHIP COMPLETION CERTIFICATE.
- 9. PG/MD/MS/DNB IF ANY
- 10. DOMICILE OF UT OF J&K.
- 11. J&K BANK SAVING ACCOUNT PASSBOOK COPY (for Salary).
- 12. THE CANDIDATES MUST FURNISH AN AFFIDAVIT DULY ATTESTED BY THE 1ST CLASS MAGISTRATE TO THE EFFECT THAT HE/SHE WILL ABIDE BY THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

The engagement shall be subject to the following terms and conditions: -

1. Appointment shall be subject to work and conduct of the candidate in the college/Hospital/Dispensary remaining satisfactory during his/her tenure. In the case of misconduct or negligence in duties or found indulging in strike or any other such activities which

- affect the hospital services/patient care, the tenure appointment of doctor shall be terminated without any notice.
- 2. The doctor shall be required to stay in the College/Hospital premise if residential accommodation is available and near college campus in case of non-availability of residential accommodation.
- 3. The candidate shall not indulge in any private practice during his/her tenure and if found doing so his/her tenure appointment shall be terminated forthwith.
- 4. Salary shall be disbursed only after satisfactory report from Inspector General of Police, CID, J&K will be received.
- 5. Any appointee (Junior Resident) intending to leave shall have to provide one-month prior notice duly forwarded by the concerned HOD or else the Junior Resident shall have to deposit one month salary in the institution.
- 6. He/she will not participate in any kind of strike during the period of his/her tenure as the services are covered under ESMA
- 7. In case of any interpretation and relaxation regarding the above terms and conditions is concerned the decision of the undersigned shall be final.

Dr. Mrityunjay Principal Government Medical College Udhampur

Date:-24-11-2023

No:-GMC/UDH/2023-24/3363-66

Copy to:-

- 1. Administrative Secretary Govt. of J&K UT, Health and Medical Education Department for information.
- 2. Director Coordination, New Medical Colleges, Nursing Colleges and Paramedical Colleges, J&K for information.
- 3. Chief Accounts Officer, GMC Udhampur.
- 4. Medical Superintendent, Associated Hospital GMC Udhampur for information.

ANNEXURE - A

Selection List (Provisional) of Junior Residents (6 months tenure post, Walk-in interview held on 22 Nov 2023)

S.No.	Name	Parentage
1.	Dr. Sourav Sudan	Sh. Naresh Kumar
2.	Dr. Harpreet Singh	Sh. Trilok Singh
3.	Dr. Jyoti Heer	Şh. Kasturi Lal
4.	Dr. Akshay Angurana	Sh. Romesh Kumar
5.	Dr. Nishkamni	Sh. D. C. Sharma
6.	Dr. Manzar Azam	Sh. Abdul Qadus
7.	Dr. Anju Thapa	Sh. Chaman Lal
8.	Dr. Ayush Raina	Sh. Shailesh Rania